Pursuant to the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of 
Directors of the Company have approved payment of  an annual remuneration with total capping of 
fees (both sitting fees and commission/ a remuneration with total capping of INR 38,71,060/- 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Eight Lakh Seventy One Thousand sixty only) per annum (including both 
sitting fees and commission/remuneration together) to Mr. Suresh Mahalingam, Non-Executive 
Independent Director, even in event of no profits / inadequate profits of the Company, w.e.f 1st 
April 2023 till 21st July 2025, subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company and/or such

[...]

which are deemed to have major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the 
above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc.: 

1) The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on February 14, 2023 has 
approved issue 18,50,00,000 (Eighteen Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/-
(Rupees Ten Only) each amounting to Rs. 1,85,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred And 
Eighty Five Crore only) on right basis to the existing shareholders of the Company in 
their existing proportion of Shareholding in the Company and the same were allotted on 
March 23, 2023. 

For Chandrasekaran Associates 
Company Secretaries 
FRN: P1988DE002500 
Peer eview Certificate No.: